

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY
and JAY MICHAEL
HOULAHAN,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of
Ohio,

Defendant-Appellant,

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., THE OHIO
REPUBLICAN PARTY, THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, and THE
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Appellants.

Case No. 20-AP-421
Case No. 20-AP-428
ACCELERATED
CALENDAR

On Appeal from the Franklin
County Court of Common
Pleas, No. 20-CV-4997

**REPLY OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS DONALD J.
TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., THE OHIO
REPUBLICAN PARTY, THE REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND THE NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE**

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 1:41 PM-20AP000421

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES PRESERVED THEIR ARGUMENTS BELOW 2

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 3

III. LACHES BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 5

IV. PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 6

V. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR REVERSAL 10

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 1:41 PM-20AP000421

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Foy v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Correction,</i> 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-723, 2017-Ohio-1065.....	3
<i>Herman v. Klopfleisch,</i> 72 Ohio St.3d 581651 N.E.2d 995 (1995).....	6
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,</i> 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir.2016)	14
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted,</i> 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir.2012)	14
<i>State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner,</i> 120 Ohio St.3d 110, 2008-Ohio-5041, 896 N.E.2d 979.....	7, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch,</i> 72 Ohio St.3d 581, 651 N.E.2d 995 (1995).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Myles v. Brunner,</i> 120 Ohio St. 3d 328, 2008-Ohio-5097, 899 N.E.2d 120.....	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward,</i> 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Orange Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 135 Ohio St.3d 162, 2013-Ohio-36, 985 N.E.2d 441.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Willke v. Taft,</i> 107 Ohio St.3d 1, 2005-Ohio-5303, 836 N.E.2d 536.....	5

STATUTES

R.C. 1.49(F)..... 6

R.C. 3501.05(B) 7

R.C. 3509.03..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9

R.C. 3509.03(B) 8

R.C. 3511.02(A) 6, 12

R.C. 3511.021(A)(1) 6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civ.R. 24(A)(2) 4

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 23 1:41 PM-20AP000421
